Raychem

Basic Flush mounted thermostat

External sensor 10K

Modes description

Main Switch. Electronic thermostat specially designed to control the Electrical floor heating.
QEHZ . External pilot wire for night reduction (-4°K]
P Floor limit
£ setting. Possibility to regulate either the floor or room temperature, or combined [in this case,
the floor sensor is used as temperature limiter)
ON/OFF switch.
Relay 16A.

The product is supplied with two fronts and frames (Square and round) for system
ELKO RS/B&J JUSSI and ELJO TREND.

LED Indicator.

Configuration
switch.

Room setting.

Configuration switch

Knob position Left Right

Power < 3000 W: Left

Max Power 3600 W: Right .

Static differential: Left

Proportion: Right

Regulation on internal room:
3: Left, 4: Left

Regulation on external probe: -
3: Left, 4: Right

Regulation internal room sensor with lower limit floor on ext. probe:
3: Right, 4: Left

Regulation on internal room sensor with upper limit floor on ext. probe:
3: Right, 4: Right

LED indicator Technical characteristics
Red: - Heating indication Measuring accuracy +0,1°C
Green: - Reduction mode by clock Operating temperature 0°C - 40°C
(pilot wire) -
) . . Setting temperature range +5°C to 35°C
Orange: - Heating during reduction mode
by clock [pilot wire) Floor limiting temperature range 10°C to 40°C
Red blinking: Regulation characteristics Proportional band 10 min for 2°K
- 0.5second cycle => Internal & external or Static differential 0.5°K
sensor failures . Electrical Protection Class Il - IP21
- 1secondcycle => Internal sensor failure
- 2seconds cycle => External sensor failure Color Polar White RAL 9010
Main Switch Two poles 16A
Output Relay 16A 250 Vac resistive load (AC1)
Power supply 230VAC + 10%
External sensor NTC 10k Q 25°C
Software version V1.0x
Deutsch-2 Francais -3 Norsk-4 Svenska-5 Dansk -6
Suomi =7 Polski -8 Pycckuin -9 Cesky =10 Lietuva =11
Latvija—=12 Eesti=13 Romania =14
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Raychem

FuBBbodenheizungs-

Thermostat zumUnterputzeinbau

FuBboden-
temperaturfiihler10K

Kurzbeschreibung

Hauptschalter

Einstellung
Begrenzung
FuBb.-Temp.

LED-Anzeige

Konfigurations
schalter

Raumtemperatur

Fir elektrische Fulbodenheizsysteme ausgelegter elektronischer Thermostat.Mdglichkeit
ferngesteuerter Temperaturherabsetzung durch zusatzlichen Leiter.FuBboden- oder Raumtemperatur

regelbar mit Moglichkeit, beides zugleich mittels beide
FuBbodentemperaturfihler als Temperaturbegrenzer)

Hauptschalter ON/OFF
Relais 16A.

Das Thermostat wird mit zwei Typen der Blendrahmen

r Fuhler zu steuern (in diesem Fall arbeitet der

und Frontpaneele (einem rechteckigen und einem

mit abgerundeten Ecken) geliefert, die mit dem Zubehor ELKO RS/B&J JUSSI und ELJO TREND kompatibel

sind.

Konfigurationsschalter

Leistung < 3000 W: Links
Hochstleistung 3600W: Rechts

Zweipunktregelung: Links
Proportionalregelung: Rechts

Steuerung mittels Umgebungstemperaturfiihler:
3: Links, 4: Links

Steuerung mittels FuBbodentemperaturfiihler:
3: Links, 4: Rechts

Steuerung mittels Umgebungstemperaturfiihler mit Begrenzung der

FuBbodentemperatur von unten: 3: Rechts, 4: Links

Steuerung mittels Umgebungstemperatur mit Begrenzung der

FuBbodentemperatur von oben: 3: Rechts, 4: Rechts

Links Rechts

LED-Anzeige Technische Spezifikation
Rot: - Heizung eingeschaltet Messgenauigkeit +0,1°C
Griin: - Fun_ktlon Temperaturherabsetzung Betriebstemperatur 0°C - 40°C
aktiv (Zusatzleiter)
Orange: - Heizung eingeschaltet bei aktiver Temperatureinstellbereich +5°C - 35°C
Funktion Temperaturherabsetzung
(Zusatzleiter) Bereich FuBbodentemperaturbegrenzung 10°C - 40°C

Rot blinkend:

- jede 0,5 Sekunde => beide Temperatur-

Charakteristik Steuerung

Proportionalregelung 10 min fir 2°K
oder Zweipunktregelung 0.5°K

Fiihler schadhaft Schutzklasse Klasse Il - IP21
- jede 1 Sekunde  => Umgebungstemperatur-
Fihler schadhaft Farbe Polarweif3 RAL 9010
- alle 2 Sekunden => FufBlbodentemperaturfiihler Hauptschalter Zweipolschalter 16A
schadhaft
Steuerabgang Relais 16A 250 Vac
Resistanzbelastung (AC1)
Versorgungsspannung 230VAC + 10%

FuBbodentemperaturmelde

NTC 10 kOhm bei 25°C Temperatur

Softwareversion

V1.0x
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Raychem

Thermostat électronique encastrable

External sensor 10K

Description
Interrupteur Thermostat électronique spécialement concu pour la régulation des Planchers Rayonnants
marche/arrét Electriques (PRE] et Plafonds Rayonnants (PRP et PRM).
Limite sonde Fil pilote 4 / 6 ordres
externe Fonction de 1ére mise en chauffe [Mise en chauffe progressive de la dalle ou du plafond)
Indicateur LED Possibilités de régulation:
- a. sonde interne (ambiance)
Interrupteurde  _p sonde externe
configuration - c. en combinaison des fonctions a et b (Dans ce cas |3, la sonde externe est généralement utilisée

Température de en tant que limiteur de température de la dalle).

consigne Le thermostat est livré avec 2 designs différents (rond et carré)

Interrupteur de configuration

Position du bouton Gauche Droite

Charge <3000 W: Gauche

Charge maxi 3600 W: Droite —\_>

Tout ou rien (Hystérésis): Gauche

Bande proportionnelle: Droite —\—>

Contréle sur température ambiante:
3: Gauche, 4: Gauche

Controle sur sonde de sol:

3: Gauche, 4: Droite

Contréle sur température ambiante acec limiteur température
minimum sur sonde de sol: 3: Droite, 4: Gauche

Contréle sur température ambiante acec limiteur température
maximum sur sonde de sol: 3: Droite, 4: Droite

Indicateur LED Caractéristiques techniques
Rouge: - Indication de chauffe Précision de mesure +0,1°C
Vert: - ordre d’abaissement sur fil pilote Température de fonctionnement 0°C - 40°C
=> (-2°C)
L Plage de réglage de la température d’ambiance +5°C a 35°C
Orange: - Indication de chauffe pendant
Rouge clignotan: Plage de réglage de la température de sol. 10°C a 40°C
- cycle de 0.5 seconde  => Défauts sonde Caractéristiques des différentes Bande proportionnelle 10 min pour 2°K
interne et externe Ou «Tout ou rien» [ hystérésis de 0.5°K)
-cycle de d'1 seconde => Défaut sonde
interne Protection Classe Il -1P21
- cycle de Zsecondes  => Défaut sonde Couleur boitier Blanc polaire RAL 9010
externe
- 1 flash toutes les => Fonction 1ére L X
Int t L 2 poles 16A
les 4 secondes mise en chauffe nierrupteur principa potes
Vert clignotan: Sortie Relais 16A 250Vac (catégorie AC1)
- 1 flash toutes les 4 secondes => Hors gel (6°C) Alimentation Alimentation
- 2 flash toutes les 2 secondes => -2°C
1 flash toutes les 2 secondes => —1°C Sonde externe Type CTN 10kQ 25°C Ref: 646001
Version du programme V1.0x
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Raychem

Innfelt termostat, grunnmodell

Ekstern fgler 10 K

Modusbeskrivelse

Hovedbryter

Temperatur-
grense
for gulv

Lysdiode

Innstillings-
bryter

Innstilling for
rom

Elektronisk termostat som er spesialkonstruert for styring av elektrisk gulvvarme.

Ekstern styreledning for nattreduksjon (-4 °K).

Mulighet til & regulere enten gulv- eller romtemperaturen, eller begge deler (i sa fall

begrenser gulvfeleren temperaturen).
AV/PA-bryter.
Relé 16 A.

Produktet leveres med to fronter og rammer (kvadratisk og rund) for systemene ELKO

RS/B&J JUSSI og ELJO TREND.

Innstillingsbryter

Knappens posisjon

Effekt < 3000 W: Venstre
Maks. effekt 3600 W: Hayre

Statisk: Venstre
Differanseforhold: Hayre

Regulering via romtemperatur:
3: Venstre, 4: Venstre

Regulering via ekstern fgler:
3: Venstre, 4: Hoyre

ekstern foler: 3: Hoyre, 4: Venstre

ekstern fgler 3: Hoyre, 4: Hoyre

Regulering via romtemperaturfgler med nedre gulvtemperaturgrense via

Regulering via romtemperaturfgler med gvre gulvtemperaturgrense via

Venstre Hgyre

Lysdiode Technical characteristics
Rod: - Oppvarmingsindikator Reguleringsngyaktighet +0,1°C
Grann: - Modus for tldsstyrt Driftstemperatur 0°C - 40°C
temperaturreduksjon
(styreledning]) Innstillingstemperaturomréde +5°C - 35°C
Oransje: - Oppvarming under tidsstyrt
reduksjonsmodus (styreledning) Omrade for for gulvtemperaturgrense 10°C - 40°C

Rgde blink:

- 0,5-sekunders syklus => Feil pd intern og
ekstern foler

- 1-sekunds syklus => Feil paintern fgler

- 2-sekunders syklus  => Feil pd ekstern foler

Reguleringskarakteristikk

Koplingshysterese i 10 min for 2 °K
eller statisk differanse p& 0,5 °K

Elektrisk beskyttelse Klasse Il - P21

Klasse Il - P21

Farge Polarhvit RAL 9010
Hovedbryter Topolet 16 A
Reléutgang frarelé 16 A250V AC

motstandsbelastning (AC1)

Strgmforsyning

230VAC +10 %

Ekstern fgler

NTC 10 KO 25°C

Programvareversjon

V1.0x
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Raychem

Termostat for infalld montering

Extern givare 10K

Beskrivning av funktioner

Huvudbrytare

Vred for
golvtemperatur-
begransning

LED indikator

Konfigurations-
stromstallare

Vred for
temperatur-
installning

Elektronisk termostat specialdesignad for styrning av elektriska golvvarmesystem.

Extern styringang for nattreducering (-4°K)

Mojlighet att reglera antingen golv- eller rumstemperaturen eller en kombination av
dessa (i detta fall anvénds givaren for golvtemperatur som temperaturbegrénsare)

PA/AV-huvudstrombrytare.

16 Arela.

Produkten levereras med tva typer av centrumplattor (fyrkantig och rund) som &r
kompatibla med ELKO RS/B&J JUSSI och ELJO TREND.

Konfigurationsstromstallare

Knappens lage

Vanster Hoger

Effekt < 3000 W: Vanster
Maximieffekt 3600 W: Hoger

Kopplingshysteres: Vanster
Proportional: Hoger

Styrning med intern givare for rumstemperatur
3: Vanster, 4: Vanster

3: Vanster, 4: Hoger

Styrning med extern givare for golvvarmetemperatur

Styrning med intern givare for rumstemperatur med nedre grans fér
golvvarmetemperatur via extern givare: 3: Hoger, 4: Vanster

Styrning med intern givare for rumstemperatur med ovre grans for
golvvarmetemperatur via extern givare 3: Hoger, 4: Hoger

LED indikering

Tekniska data

Rod: - Varmeindikering
Gron: - Reduceringslage via klocka
(styrkabel)

Orange: -Varme under reduceringslage via
klocka (styrkabel)

Rod blinkande:

- 0.5 sekunds program => Fel pd bade den
interna och externa
givaren

- 1sekunds program  => Fel pé den interna
givaren

- 2 sekunders program => Fel pd extern givare

Reglernoggrannhet +0,1°C

Drifttemperatur 0°C - 40°C

Temperaturinstillningsomrade +5°C - 35°C

Begransning for golvtemperatur 10°C - 40°C

Reglertyper Proportional band 10 min for 2°K
or Static differential 0.5°K

Elektriskt skydd Klass Il - IP21

Farg Polarvit RAL 9010

Huvudstrombrytare Tvapolig 16 A

Reldutgang Reléd 16A 250 V vaxelstrom

resistansbelastning (AC1)

Natspanning

230 V vaxelstrém + 10%

Extern givare

NTC 10k Q vid 25°C

Programvaruversion

V1.0x
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Enkel planmonteret termostat

Ekstern sensor 10 K

Funktionsbeskrivelse

Hovedkontakt.

Indstilling
af gulvvar-
metaerskel.

LED-indikator.

Konfigurerings-
kontakt.

Rumindstilling.

Elektronisk termostat, specielt beregnet til styring af elektrisk gulvvarme. Ekstern

styreledning til natsaenkning (-4 °K)

Mulighed for at regulere enten gulv- eller rumtemperaturen eller begge dele (i dette
tilfeelde benyttes gulvsensoren som temperaturbegraenser)

ON/OFF-kontakt.
Relee 16 A

Dette produkt leveres med to frontplader og rammer (firkantet og rund) til

systemerneELKO RS/B&J JUSSI and ELJO TREND.

Konfigurationskontakt

Switchens position

Effekt < 3000 W: Venstre
Maks. effekt 3600 W: Hgjre

Topunktsstyring: Venstre
Proportionalstyring: Hgjre

Regulering vha. intern rumfgler:
3: Venstre, 4: Venstre

Regulering vha. ekstern sensor:

Venstre Hgjre

3: Venstre, 4: Hgjre

Regulering vha. intern rumfgler med laveste gulv temperatur vha.

ekstern sensor: 3: Hgjre, 4: Venstre

Regulering vha. intern rumfgler med hgjeste gulv temperatur vha. —

ekstern sensor 3: Hgjre, 4: Hgjre

LED-indikator Tekniske specifikationer

Rod: ~Varmer Malengjagtighed +0,1°C
Grgn: - Saenkning vha. ur (styreledning) Driftstemperatur 0°C -40°C

Orange: - Varmer via tidsstyring med ekstern ur

Rad blinkende:

- med 0,5 sekunds interval => Intern og ekstern
sensor defekt
- med 1 sekunds interval  => Intern sensor defekt

- med 2 sekunders interval => Ekstern sensor
defekt

Indstilleligt temperaturomrade

+5°C till 35°C

Indstillelig temperaturbegraensning ved gulv

10°C till 40°C

Styringskarakteristik

Proportionalt band 10 min for 2 °K
eller topunktsstyring 0,5 °K

Beskyttelsesklasse Klasse Il - P21

Farve Polarhvid RAL 9010

Hovedkontakt To polig 16 A

Udgang Relae 16 A 250 VAC resistiv belastning (AC1)

Strgmforsyning

230VAC + 10%

Ekstern sensor

NTC 10k  25°C

Software version

V1.0x
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Raychem

Lattialammitys-termostaatt

Lattia-anturi 10K

Toimintojen kuvaus

Paavirtakytkin. Elektroninen termostaatti sahkolla toimivalle lattialammitysjarjestelmalle.
Lattian Erillinen liitin lampé6tilan alentamista varten (-4 °K)
lampétilarajan Mahdollisuus s&ataa joko lattian tai huoneen lampétilaa tai kumpaakin (tdssé tapauksessa
asetus. lattia-anturia kaytetaan [dmpatilan rajoittimena)
LED-valo. Paavirtakytkin (ON/OFF).
Rele 16 A.

DIP-kytkin. Tuotteen mukana toimitetaan kaksi etuosaa ja kehysta (suorakulmainen ja pyéred) ELKO

RS/B&J JUSSI- ja ELJO TREND -jarjestelmalle.
S&adinkiekko.

DIP-kytkin

Nupin asento Vasen Oikea

Teho < 3000 W: Vasen
Maksimiteho 3600 W: Oikea

Jatkuva mittaus: Vasen
Suhteellinen mittaus: Oikea

S&ato huoneanturilla:
3: Vasen, 4: Vasen

S&ato lattia-anturilla:
3:Vasen, 4: Oikea

Saato huoneanturilla, jolloin lattia-anturi toimii lattialdmmon alarajan
rajoittimena: 3: Oikea, 4: Vasen

S&ats huoneanturilla, jolloin lattia-anturi toimii lattialdmmaon ylarajan
rajoittimena 3: Oikea, 4: Oikea

LED-valo Tekniset tiedot:
Punainen: - lammitys Mittaustarkkuus +0,1 °C +0,1°C
Vihrea: - kellon mukalnen“lampohlan Kayttslampétila 0 °C - 40 °C 0°C - 40°C
alennus (signaalijohdin)
Oranssi: - lammitys kellon mukaisen Saatolampotila-alue +5 °C - 35 °C +5°C-35°C
lampatilan alennuksen aikana
(signaalijohdin) Lattian [@mpatilarajan lampotila-alue 10°C-40°C  10°C-40°C

Sdatdominaisuudet Suhteellinen mittaus 10 min / 2°K tai
jatkuva mittaus kiinted kytkentdero 0.5 °K

Punainen vilkkuva valo:
- 0,5 sekunnin jakso => sisa- ja ulkoanturin vika

- 1 sekunnin jakso  => sisdanturin vika Kotelointiluokka Luokka Il - 1P21

- 2 sekunnin jakso => ulkoanturin vika

Vari Polarvalkoinen RAL 9010
Paavirtakytkin Kaksinapainen 16A

Ulostulorele 16 A 250 Vac resistiivinen kuorma (AC1)
Kayttojannite 230 VAC £ 10 %

Lattia-anturi NTC 10k Q /25 °C

Ohjelmistoversio V1.0x
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Podstawowy termostat

do montazu podtynkowego

Czujnik temperatury
podtogi 10K

Informacje ogdlne

Przetacznik

Nastawa
temperatury

F Wtacznik gtéwny

i Nastawa ogranicznika
temp. podtogi

Wskaznik LED

konfiguracyjny

Termostat elektroniczny zaprojektowany dla elektrycznych systeméw ogrzewania podtogowego.

Mozliwo$é zdalnego obnizenia temperatury przy pomocy dodatkowego przewodu (-4°K).

Mozliwo$¢ regulacji temperatury podtogi lub temperatury pomieszczenia, oraz potaczonego

sterowania przy pomocy obu czujnikow (w takim przypadku, czujnik temp. podtogi uzywany jest

jako ogranicznik temperatury).
Wtacznik gtowny ON/OFF.

Przekaznik 16A.

Termostat jest dostarczany z dwoma typami ramek i paneli frontowych (prostokatnym
oraz zaokraglonym) kompatybilnymi z osprzetem ELKO RS/B&J JUSSI oraz ELJO TREND.

Przetacznik konfiguracyjny

Moc < 3000 W : Lewa
Moc maksymalna 3600W: Prawa

Regulacja dwustawna: Lewa
Regulacja proporcjonalna: Prawa

Sterowanie wzgledem temperatury otoczenia:
3: Lewa, 4: Lewa

Sterowanie wzgledem temperatury podtogi:
3: Lewa, 4: Prawa

temperatury podtogi: 3: Prawa, 4: Lewa

temperatury podtogi: 3: Prawa, 4: Prawa

Sterowanie wzgledem temperatury otoczenia z dolnym ograniczeniem

Sterowanie wzgledem temperatury otoczenia z gérnym ograniczeniem

Lewa Prawa

Wskaznik LED

Specyfikacja techniczna

Czerwony: - Zataczone ogrzewanie

Zielony: - Aktywna funkcja obnizenia
temperatury (dodatkowy
przewdd)

Pomaranczowy: - Ogrzewanie zataczone podczas

aktywnej funkcji obnizenia
temperatury (dodatkowy
przewéd)

Czerwony migajacy:

- co 0,5 sekundy => uszkodzenie obu
czujnikéw temperatury

- co 1 sekunde => Uszkodzenie czujnika
temperatury otoczenia

- co 2 sekundy => Uszkodzenie czujnika

temperatury podtogi

Doktadno$¢ pomiaru

+0,1°C

Temperatura pracy

0°C - 40°C

Zakres nastaw temperatury

+5°C do 35°C

Zakres ograniczenia temperatury podtogi

10°C do 40°C

Charakterystyka sterowania

Regulacja proporcjonalna 10 min dla 2°K lub
dwustawna 0,5°K

Klasa ochrony

Klasa Il - 1P21

Kolor

Polarny biaty RAL 9010

Wtacznik gtéwny

Dwupolowy 16A

Wyjscie sterujace

Przekaznik 16A 250 Vac obciazenie rezystancyjne
(AC1)

Napiecie zasilania

230VAC + 10%

Czujnik temperatury podtogi

NTC 10 kOhm w temp. 25°C

Wersja oprogramowania

V1.0x
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bazoBbin TepMocTaT
019 CKPbITOM YCTaHOBKM

BHewHwnin gatumnk
TeMmnepatypsl nona 10 K

OnucaHue pexunMoB paboTbl

Boikntoyatens
nuTaHus

HacTpoiika
orpaHuyeHuns no
TeMnepaType nona

CeeTogmonHbI
MHAMKaTOP

MepeknioyaTens
KoH$uMrypaumm
Pyuka Bbibopa
Xenaemon
Temneparypsbl

INeKTPOHHbIM TEPMOCTAT, CNeLnansHo paspaboTaHHbIi A1 yIPaBAeHUs 3eKTPUYecknm

rnogorpeBsom nona.

B03MOXHOCTb NOHMXEHNS TeMnepaTypbl nNojla B HOYHOE BpeMs 3a CHeT A0MNOJIHUTENbHOIO

obopygosaHus (-4°K)

Bo3MoxHOCTb perynvposku nbo no Temnepatype nona, 1Mbo no TemnepaType B NOMeLLEHUH,
nbo nx KomMBUHaLMK (Mpy MCNoNb30BaHWY faTyMKa TeMNepaTypsbl nofa B KayecTse

orpaHuuuTens)
Mepekntouatens BKJ1./BbIKJI.
Pene 16 A.

[laHHoe u3aenve nocTaenfeTca ¢ AByMs BapuaHTamu 0611LOBOYHON paMkm (ocTpble yribl 1
3aKkpyrnéHHble) ana cuctem ELKO RS/B&J JUSSI n ELJO TREND

Mepekntoyatenb KOHGUrypaLmm

MonoxeHwne nepekntoyaTens

MouiHocTb < 3000 BT.: JleBo
Makc. mowHocTb 3600 Br.: Mpaso

Cratnyeckasn guddepeHumansHas: Jleso
nponopuwus: Mpaso

PerynupoBaHue no TemnepaType B MOMeLLeHWU:
3: JleBo, 4: JleBo

PerynupoBaHue no gatunky TemnepaTypbl nona:
3: JleBo, 4: MpaBo

KayecTBe HWUXXHero npegena: 3: |_|paE,0I 4: JleBo

Ka4ecTBe BepxHero npenena:3. I'IpaBo 4- I'IpaBo

PerynMpOBaHme no TeMnepaTtype nomeLleHuns ¢ TeMnepaTypoﬁ nosna s

PerynMposaHVle no TeMnepaTtype noMeLleHus ¢ TeMnepaTypoPl nonas

JleBo [lpaBo

CBeToAMOAHbIN MHANKATOP

CBeTO,D,MO,D,HbIVI MHONKATOP TexHunyeckune XapakKTepucTukmn

KpacHblit:
3eneHbin:

- WHpnkauus oborpesa

- PexuM cHuxeHns TeMnepaTypbl no
yacaMm (Heobxognmo
norosHuTenbHoe obopynosaHue)

OpaHxeBblil: - HarpeB Bo BpeMsi pexuMa CHUXEeHNS

TeMnepaTypbl no Yacam (Heobxoanmo

ZononHuTeNbHoe obopyaoBaHme)

Muraiowmii KpacHbI:

- C unTepBanom 0,5 cekyHapbl =>
HewncnpaBHOCTb AaTYMKOB TeMmepaTypbl
noMelLeHWs 1 nona

- C nHtepBanom 1 cekyHaa =>
HewncnpaBHocTb AaTynka TemnepaTypbl

noMeLLeHus

- C uHTepBanom 2 cekyHAbl =>
HewncnpaBHoCTb AaTynka TemnepaTypbl nona

TouHoCTb n3MepeHuna

+0,1°C

Paboyas TeMnepatypa

0°C - 40°C

[nanasoH HacTpoiikK TemnepaTyp

01 5°C po 35°C

,ﬂmanaaoH orpaHu4yeHuna TeMnepaTypbl nonia

071 10°C pgo 40°C

XapaKTepucTuku perynmpoBaHums

MponopunoHanbHas nonoca 10 MuHyT anst 2°K unu
cTaTuyeckoe AnddepeHumanbHoe perynuposarue 0,5°K

AnekTpo3aluTa

Knacc Il - 1P21

Liset

Benbiit (“Monap yaitt”) no RAL 9010

I'IepeKmoanenb nMTaHnAa

[iByxnontocHoi, 16A

BbIxofHble xapakTepucTuku

Pene 16 A 250 B nep. Toka, peaunctueHas Harpyska (AC1)

NcTouHmk 3N1eKTponnTaHna

230 B nepem. Toka + 10%

Hapy>cHbIt paTunk

NTC 10 kOm 25°C

Bepcus nporpammHoro obecneyeruns

V1.0x
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/akladni termostat se zapusténou

7 N7

montazi

Externi snimac 10 K

Popis rezimu

Hlavni spinac
Limit
podlahového
nastaveni

Indikacni dioda

Konfiguracni
spinac

Nastaveni
mistnosti

Elektronicky termostat specialné navrzeny pro fizeni elektrického podlahového topeni.
Externi vodic Fidiciho obvodu pro noéni sniZeni teploty (-4°K].

Moznost regulovat teplotu podlahy nebo teplotu mistnosti nebo obou (v takovém
pfipadé je podlahovy snimac pouzit jako omezovac teploty).

Spina& ZAP/VYP.

Relé 16 A.

Vyrobek je dodavan se dvéma cely a dvéma ramecky (kulaty a ¢tvercovy) pro systémy
ELKO RS/B&J JUSSI a ELJO TREND.

Konfiguracni spinac

Pozice prepinace

Vlevo Vpravo

Vykon < 3000 W : Vlevo
Max vykon 3600 W: Vpravo

Staticka odchylka: Vlevo
Proporcionalni odchylka: Vpravo

3: Vlevo, 4: Vlevo

Regulace na zakladé prostorového senzoru teploty mistnosti:

Regulace na zakladé externiho podlahového senzoru teploty podlahy:
3: Vlevo, 4: Vpravo

Regulace na zakladé snimani prostorového a podlahového senzoru s
nastavenim nejnizsi teploty podlahy: 3: Vpravo, 4: Vlevo

Regulace na zékladé snimani prostorového a podlahového senzoru s

nastavenim nejvyssi teploty podlahy: 3: Vpravo, 4: Vpravo

Indikacni dioda

Technické Gdaje

Cervena: - Indikace topeni

Zelend: - ReZim sniZeni podle hodin
(kontrolni vodic))

Oranzova: - Topeniv prib&hu rezimu snizeni podle
hodin (kontrolni vodi¢)

Cervena blika:

-V cyklu 0,5 sekundy => selhaniinterniho a
externiho snimace

-V cyklu 1 sekunda => selhaniinterniho
snimace

-V cyklu 2 sekund => selhani externiho
snimace

Presnost mérenf{ +0,1°C

Provozni teplota 0°C - 40°C

Rozsah nastavenych teplot +5°C az 35°C

Teplotni rozsah pro podlahu 10°C az 40°C

Charakteristika regulace Proporéni pdsmo 10 min na 2 °K nebo staticky
diferencial 0,5 °K

Stupen kryti Trida Il - IP21

Barva Cisté bila RAL 9010

Hlavni spinac Dva pdly 16 A

Vystup Relé 16 A 250 Vac odporova zatéz (AC1)

Napéjeni 230 VAC + 10 %

Externi snimac NTC 10 kQ 25 °C

Verze softwaru V1.0x
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Raychem

Potinkinis termostatas

Grindy daviklis 10K

Rezimu aprasymas

Fagfi&:linis E lektroninis termostatas, sukurtas elektra Sildomoms grindims valdyti.
jungiklis

Grindu t Galimybé temperatlra mazinti naktj (-4 °K), komutuojama iSoriniu kontroliniu laidu.
rindu temp.
ribotuvo P Galimybé reguliuoti grindy, kambario arba abieju kartu temperatira (Siuo atveju grindu daviklis

nustatymas naudojamas kaip temperatdros ribotuvas). Jjungimo ir isjungimo jungiklis.
LED indikatorius ~ T6Arele.

Suderinamas su ELKO RS / B&J JUSSI ir ELJO TREND sistemomis, termostatas tiekiamas su dviem

Sarankos . s o .
priekiniais dangteliais ir rémeliais (kampuotais ir suapvalintais kampais).

trumpikliai

Temperatdros
nustatymas

Sarankos trumpikliai

Jungiklio padétis Kairé Desiné

Galia < 3000 W: Kaire
Maks. galia 3600W: Desiné

statinis diferencialas: Kairé
poporcinis: Desiné

valdoma pagal kambario temperatara;:
3: Kairé, 4: Kairé

valdoma pagal grindu temperatara;:

3: Kairé, 4: Desiné

valdoma pagal kambario temperattra su per aukstos grindy
temperatdros ribojimu: 3: Desiné, 4: Kairé

valdoma pagal kambario temperattra su per Zemos grindy
temperatdros ibojimu: 3: Desing, 4: DesSiné

LED indikatoriai Techninés savybés
Matavimo tikslumas +0,1°C Eksploataciné
Raudonas: - Sildymo indikatorius -
Zalias: - temp. mazinimo taimeriu temperatira 0°C - 40°C
o [vlfontroL laidu) rezimas. Nustatomos temp. diapazonas nuo +5°C iki 35°C
OranZinis: - Sildymas temp. mazinimo
ta|vr_ner|u (kontrol. laidu) Grindy temp. ribojimo diapazonas nuo 10°C iki 40°C
rezimo metu
Reguliavimo charakteristikos Proporcinis 10 min 2 °K arba statinis diferencialas 0,5

Raudonas mirksintis indikatorius:

- 0,5 sekundés ciklas => vidinio ir iSorinio Elektros apsauga lI-1P21 klase

davikliu gedimas; Spalva Poliariné balta RAL 9010

- 1 sekundés ciklas  => vidinio jutiklio gedimas;

-2 sekundziy ciklas => iorinio jutiklio gedimas. Pagrindinis jungiklis Dviejy poliy 16A
Galia 16 A~250V, (AC1)
Elektros maitinimas ~230V+10%
1Sorinis daviklis NTC 10k Q 25°C
Programinés jrangos versija V1.0x
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/emapmetuma termostats

Gridu sensors 10K

ReZimu apraksts

Main Switch.

Floor limit
setting.

Configuration
switch.

Room setting.

LED Indicator.

Elektroniskais termostats paredzéts apsildamo gridu darba kontrolei. Ir iespéjams
samazinat temperatlru nakts laika (-4 °K), kontrol&jams ar aréjo kontroles kabeli.

lespéja regulét gridas, istabas vai abu kopa temperatiru ($aja gadijuma gridu sensors

izmantojams ka temperatiras ierobeZotajs).

leslégSanas uz izslégsanas slédzis.
16Arelejs.

Saderinams ar ELKO RS / B&J JUSSI ir ELJO TREND sistémam, termostats
komplektéjams ar diviem priek$gjiem vaciniem un ramisiem (ar noapalotiem stariem

un Cetrstaraini) .

Uzstadijumu saisinajumi

SledZa pozicija

Jauda < 3000 W: Kreisais
Maks. jauda 3600 W: Tiesibas

statiskais diferencials: Kreisais
proporcionals: Tiesibas

reguléjams péc telpas temperatiras;:
3: Kreisais, 4: Kreisais
reguléjams péc gridas temperatiras;:
3: Kreisais, 4: Tiesibas

reguléjams péc telpas temperatiras ar parak augstas gridas;
temperatiras ierobezoSan: Tiesibas, 4: Kreisais

reguléjams péc telpas temperaturas ar parak zemas gridas t
emperatlras ierobezosanu: 3: Tiesibas, 4: Tiesibas

Kreisais Tiesibas

LED indikatori

Tehniskais raksturojums

Sarkans: - apsildes indikators.

Zals: - temp. samazinasanas taimeru
(kontrol. vadu) reZims.
Oranzs: - apsilde temp. samazinasanas

taimeru (kontrol. vadu) rezima

Sarkans mirgojoss indikators:
- 0,5 sekundes cikls => iekS&jo un argjo
sensoru bojajums;
- 1sekundes cikls  => iek$€ja sensora bojajums;
- 2 sekunzu cikls => 3aréja sensora bojajums.

Meérisanas precizitate +0,1°C
Ekspluatacijas temperatira 0°C - 40°C
uzstadamas temp. diapazonsik +5°C - 35°C
Gridas temp. ierobezosanas diapazons 10°C - 40°C

Regulésanas raksturojums

proporcionals 10 min 2 °K vaistatiskais
diferencialais 0,5 °K

Elektrodrosiba 11-1P21 klass

Krasa Polarbalta RAL 9010
Galvenais slédzis Divpolu 16A

Jauda 16 A~250V, (AC1)
Elektrobarosana ~230V+10%

Arégjais sensors

NTC 10k Q 25°C

Programmatiras versija

V1.0x
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Suvistatav
termorequlaator

Valisandur 10K

Reziimide kirjeldus

Pealdliti. Elektrooniline termoregulaator on spetsiaalselt konstrueeritud pérandakiitte
Péranda reguleerimiseks.

temperatuuri
piirangu
seadistamine. Vdimalik on reguleerida nii poranda kui toa temperatuuri véi mélemat (antud juhul on

LED indikaator porandaandur kasutusel temperatuuripiirajana)
SISSE/VALJA Luliti

Oise temperatuuri vihendamine lisaseade abil (-4 °K).

Konfigurat-
siooni LGliti Relee 16 A
. Toode on varustatud kahe esiosa ja raamiga siisteemidele ELKO RS / B&J JUSSI ja
Ruumi ELJO TREND
temperatuuri
seadistamine
Konfiguratsiooni Luliti
Ldliti asend Vasak Oige

Voimsus < 3000 W: Vasak

Maks. vdimsus 3600 W: Qige —\—>

Staatilise diferentsiaali: Vasak

Proportsioon: Oige

Siseruumi reguleerimine:
3: Vasak, 4: Vasak

Valisanduri reguleerimine:
3: Vasak, 4: Oige

Siseruumi anduri madalama piiranguga porandale valisanduril reguleerimine:
3: Oige, 4: Vasak

Siseruumi anduri korgema piiranguga porandale valisanduril reguleerimine:

3: Oige, 4: Oige
LED indikaator Tehnilised omadused
Mootmise tapsus +0,1°C
Punane: - kiite todtab. O S
Roheline: - vahendatud reziim kellaaja p&hjal Tostemperatuur 0°C - 40°C
y (kontrollseade]. o Temperatuuri reguleerimisvahemik +5°C - 35°C
Oranz: - kiite tootab vahendatud reziimis
kellaaja pohijal (kontrollseade] Péranda piirangu temperatuurivahemik 10°C - 40°C
Punane vilgub: Reguleerimisandmed Suhteline vahemik 10 min 2 °K voi staatiline
- 0,5 sekundiliste vahemikega => Sise- ja diferentsiaal 0,5
valisandurite rike; o
- 1 sekundiliste vahemikega => Siseanduri rike; Elektrikaitse II-1P21 Klass
- 2 sekundiliste vahemikega => Valisanduri rike. Varvus Polaarvalge RAL 9010
Pealiiliti Kahe poolusega 16A
Véljund 16 A ~250V, (AC1)
Elektritoide ~230V+10%
Siseandur NTC 10k Q 25°C
Tarkvaraversioon V1.0x
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Termostat Incastrat

Senzor extern 10K

Descrierea modurilor

intrerupator
principal.
Setare
limitare
pardoseala.

Indicator LED

Intreru pator
configurare

Setare camerd

Termostat electronic special conceput pentru controlul incalzirii electrice prin pardoseald.

Posibilitatea de reglare a temperaturii pardoselii sau a camerei sau combinate
(in acest caz, senzorul de pardoseala este utilizat ca si limitator de temperatura)

intrerupator ON/OFF. Releu 16 A.

Produsul este echipat cu doua fete si rame (P&trata si rotunda)

Intrerupator configurare

Pozitia butonului

Putere < 3000 W: Stanga
Putere max. 3600 W: Dreapta

Raport diferential: Stdnga
static: Dreapta

Reglare in camera interioara:
3: Stanga, 4: Stanga

Reglare in sonda exterioara:
3: Stanga, 4: Dreapta

sonda exterioara: 3: Dreapta, 4: Stanga

sonda exterioara: 3: Dreapta, 4: Dreapta

Reglare senzor camer3 interioara cu pardoseald cu limita inferioara la

Reglare senzor camera interioara cu pardoseald cu limita superioara la

Stanga Dreapta

Indicator LED

Caracteristici tehnice

Rosu: - Indicatie Incalzire

Verde: - Mod reducere cu ceas (fir pilot)

Portocaliu: - Incalzire pe parcursul modului
reducere cu ceas [fir pilot)

Rosu care clipeste:

- ciclu de 0,5 secunde => Defectiuni senzor
intern si extern

-ciclude 1 secundd => Defectiune
senzor intern

- ciclude 2 secunde => Defectiune
senzor extern

Precizia de masurare

+0,1°C

Temperatura de operare

0°C - 40°C

Setare interval de temperatura

intre +5°C si 35°C

Interval de limitare a temperaturii pardoselii

intre 10°C si 40°C

Caracteristici de reglare

Bandd proportionala 10 min pentru 2°K
sau Diferential static 0,5°K

Protectie electrica Clasa Il - IP21
Culoare Alb polar RAL 9010
Intrerupator principal bipolar 16 A

lesire

Releu 16A 250 Vca rezistenta de sarcina (CA1)

Alimentare de la retea

230VAC + 10%

Senzor extern

NTC 10k Q 25°C

Versiune de software

V1.0x
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Installation / Montage / Installation / Installasjon / Installation / Installation / Asennus / Montaz / YcTaHogka /
Montaz / Montavimas / Montaza / Paigaldamine / Instalare

60 mm ‘

: | |
' 325mm '255mm

81,5mm

Calibration / Kalibrierung / Calibrage / Kalibrering / Kalibrering / Kalibrering / Kalibrointi / Kalibracja /
Kanubposka / Kalibrace / Kalibravimas / Kalibracja / Kalibreerimine / Calibrare
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EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA (EMEA)

Tel: +32 16 213 511
Fax: +32 16 213 603
ptm-info@pentair.com

BELGIE / BELGIQUE

Tel. +32 16 21 35 02

Fax +32 16 21 36 04
salesbelux@pentair.com

BULGARIA

Tel./fax +359 56 86 68 86
fax +359 56 86 68 86
salesee@pentair.com

CESKA REPUBLIKA

Tel. +420 241 009 215
Fax +420 241009 219
czechinfo@pentair.com

DANMARK

Tel. +4570 11 04 00
Fax +4570 11 04 01
salesdk@pentair.com

DEUTSCHLAND

Tel. 0800 1818205
Fax 0800 1818204
salesde@pentair.com

ESPANA

Tel. +34 902 125 307

Fax +34 91 640 29 90
ptm-sales-es@pentair.com

FRANCE

Tél. 0800 906045

Fax 0800 906003
salesfr@pentair.com

3 PENTAIR

HRVATSKA

Tel. +385 1 60501 88
Fax +3851 60501 88
salesee@pentair.com

ITALIA

Tel. +39 02 577 61 51
Fax +39 02 577 61 55 28
salesit@pentair.com

LIETUVA/LATVIJA/EESTI
Tel. +370 5 2136633
Fax +370 5 2330084
saleslt@pentair.com

MAGYARORSZAG

Tel. +36 1 253 7617
Fax +36 1 253 7618
saleshu@pentair.com

NEDERLAND

Tel. 0800 0224978
Fax 0800 0224993
salesnl@pentair.com

NORGE

Tel. +47 66 81 79 90
Fax +47 66 80 83 92
salesno@pentair.com

OSTERREICH

Tel. 0800 297410

Fax 0800 297409
info-ptm-at@pentair.com

POLSKA

Tel. +48 22 331 29 50
Fax +48 22 331 29 51

salespl@pentair.com

REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN
Tel. +7 495 926 18 85

Fax +7 495 926 18 86
saleskz@pentair.com

poccus

Ten. +7 495 926 18 85

®akc +7 495 926 18 86
salesru@pentair.com

SERBIA AND MONTENEGRO
Tel. +381 230 401 770
Fax +381 230 401 770
salesee@pentair.com

SCHWEIZ / SUISSE
Tel. 0800 551308
Fax 0800 551309
info-ptm-ch@pentair.com

SUOMI
Puh. 0800 11 67 99
salesfi@pentair.com

SVERIGE

Tel. +46 31 33558 00
Fax +46 31 335 58 99
salesse@pentair.com

TURKIYE

Tel. +90 530 977 64 67

Fax +32 16 21 36 04
ptm-sales-tr@pentair.com

UNITED KINGDOM
Tel. 0800 969013
Fax 0800 968624
salesthermaluk@pentair.com

WWW.PENTAIRTHERMAL.COM

Pentair is owned by Pentair or its global affiliates. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Pentair reserves the right to change
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